department of finance and administration 
shall transfer four million dollars 
($4,000,000) to the administrative office 
of the courts to establish criteria for the 
distribution of grants supporting pretrial 
services statewide, awarding no more 
than one million three hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($1,340,000) per year 
through fiscal year 2025. The four million 
dollars ($4,000,000) for pretrial services 
includes sufficient funding for the 
administrative office of the courts to 
provide monitoring twenty-four hours per 
day, seven days per week. The 
department of finance and administration 
shall establish criteria for distribution of 
four million dollars ($4,000,000) to law 
enforcement agencies to support 
community-oriented policing or other 
evidence-based forms of police training, 
awarding no more than one million three 
hundred forty thousand dollars 
($1,340,000) per year through fiscal year 
2025. The appropriation to the 
department of finance and administration 
includes fifty million dollars 
($50,000,000) to distribute to local law 
enforcement agencies that use or intend 
to use community oriented policing for

[...]

Investments 
Since FY21 
(in thousands) 

Major NR Investments Since FY21  

Department of Finance and 
Administration (341) 

$  213,400.0    

$  100,000.0  (FY24) For law enforcement 
programs. The general fund 
appropriation includes thirty-two 
million five hundred thousand dollars 
($32,500,000) for the law enforcement 
workforce capacity building fund 
through fiscal year 2028, contingent 
on enactment of House Bill 357 or 
similar legislation of the first session 
of the fifty-sixth legislature creating 
the fund. The general fund 
appropriation also includes fifty-seven 
million dollars ($57,000,000) for state 
and local law enforcement agencies 
for commissioned law enforcement 
officers and civilian personnel whose 
positions directly support 
commissioned law enforcement 
officers and crime reduction efforts, 
ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for